TC Fluid Control Ltd
Valves & Steam +44 (0) 161 684 7488 Instrumentation +44 (0) 1322 622 400
LEVEL GAUGE ILLUMINATOR FOR
HAZARDOUS AREA
Illuminators
1- ILLUMINATORS EVA 501
GENERAL

HAZARDOUS AREA
Illuminators
CODIFICATION
 EVA 501 15WF 220V AC DA 2x9 B A
Type of bulb
 15WI : 15 W incand. bulb
 60WI : 60 W incand. bulb
 75WI : 75 W incand. bulb
 15WFI : 15 W fluoc. bulb
 0 : No bulb
Voltage AC or DC
Diffuser
 DA : Plexiglas diffuser
 DP : Pyrex diffuser (for T°>300°C)
 Number of glass sections x glass size
 0 : No diffuser
Bracket
  B : Bracket for all Klinger level gauge except ST 85 & TA 120
  C : Bracket for ST 85
  D : Bracket for TA 120
  0 : No bracket
Cable entry
 A : 3/4" NPT/M20 (adaptator)
 B : ADF ALU 3/4" NPT cable gland
INSTALLATION , OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
COMMISSIONING : Please ensure that all connections are made and checked by a suitably qualified engineer. Special precautions will
also be required in hazardous areas.
OPERATION : For illuminators running continuously, general observation in service will note any dark ports where an illuminator
section has failed. If the illuminator has been fitted with a switch assembly (normally a push button timer) then the switch should be
operated regularly .
MAINTENANCE : when an illuminator needs to be overhauled or a component needs to be replaced, the following procedure should be
followed :
1 - Isolate the gauge from the source of pressure. Relieve the gauge of internal pressure.
2 - Isolate the illuminator. Ensure that a suitably qualified engineer carries out isolation.
3 - Ensure that the illuminator has cooled ( 15 min approx. ) and remove it from the gauge to a suitable site.
4 - Loosen the security pin using a 2 mm hexagon key.
5 - Unscrew the bonnet (anti-clockwise) and remove. The bulb is mounted on the inside face of the bonnet and care must be exercised
during removal.
6 - Remove the bulb. If the bulb needs to be replaced then a original bulb can be fitted.
7 - With the bulb removed, the holder and wiring can be checked if required.
8 - The O-ring should be checked for damage whenever the unit is opened and replaced if any damage is noted
9 - To assemble, reverse the above procedure. The threads on the body should be smeared with silicone grease before assembly.